HR142 INTRODUCED



- 1 HR142
- 2 GTKW2C2-1
- 3 By Representatives Collins, Moore (P), Yarbrough, Stadthagen
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 02-Apr-24



1	
2	
3	
4	HR COMMENDING THOMAS JACOB FISHER ON ATTAINING THE RANK
5	OF EAGLE SCOUT.
6	
7	WHEREAS, commendations and congratulations are
8	extended to Thomas Jacob Fisher from Troop 142 of Wesley
9	Methodist Church in Decatur, Alabama, on attaining the rank
L 0	of Eagle Scout, the highest rank in Scouts BSA; and
L1	WHEREAS, the Eagle Scout Award, earned by only a
L2	small percentage of Scouts, involves the completion of an
L3	Eagle Scout Project and represents many years of diligence
L 4	in pursuit of a worthy goal that brings honor to the Scout,
L 5	his family, and his troop; and
L 6	WHEREAS, Scout Thomas Fisher has demonstrated
L7	exceptional commitment to these principles through his
L 8	diligent efforts and determination, culminating in the
L 9	attainment of the esteemed rank of Eagle Scout; and
20	WHEREAS, Scout Thomas Fisher's Eagle Scout Project
21	involved planning, organizing, and leading an effort to add
22	an extension of 120 feet of walkway lined with lumber to a
23	gravel path through Chestnut Grove Cemetery in Decatur; he
24	worked closely with Mr. Ray Mitchell, the representative of
25	the cemetery, to create a safe walking path for visitors to
26	the historic cemetery while protecting the natural
27	environment and wildlife; his leadership, organizational

skills, and dedication were crucial in the successful

28

SAN OF MANUAL STREET, STREET,

HR142 INTRODUCED

29	planning and implementation of this valuable project; and
30	WHEREAS, Scout Thomas Fisher has also attended
31	National Youth Leadership Training (NYLT), and is a member
32	of the Order of the Arrow, Scouting's National Honor
33	Society; and
34	WHEREAS, through the years, Scout Thomas Fisher has
35	exhibited those hard-earned characteristics of
36	trustworthiness, self discipline, and good citizenship, all
37	components of the Scouts BSA program; with the guidance and
38	support of his Scout leaders, he has earned the esteem of
39	his community, fellow Scouts, and all Alabamians; now
40	therefore,
41	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
42	LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That we extend our sincere
43	congratulations to Scout Thomas Jacob Fisher and express our
44	deep appreciation for his outstanding service to the
45	community by adding an extension to the walking path through
46	the Chestnut Grove Cemetery.
47	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this
48	resolution be provided to Scout Thomas Fisher as an
49	expression of our admiration for his accomplishments and our
50	best wishes for continued success in all his future
51	endeavors.